MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE, $\frac{1855}{.}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

select said lots, and return a certificate of such selection to the land Chap. 227. agent within six months after said township shall have been so set apart and lotted.

[Approved March 12, 1855.]

Chapter 227.

Resolve authorizing a cistern near the state house.

Resolved, That the governor, with advice of council, cause a Cistern near cistern, of not exceeding five hundred hogsheads capacity, to be favor of sunk in the rear, and within one hundred and fifty feet of the state house, and supplied with water from the roof of the same. cistern to be built of brick and cement, and of circular form; also, to be covered with an arch of brick and cement, and the arch supported by a central column. And that the governor, with advice of council, be authorized to draw his warrant upon the state treasury to defray the expense of the same.

[Approved March 12, 1855.]

Chapter 228.

Resolve in favor of Caleb Blake.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state the Caleb Blake, in sum of sixty-two dollars and seventy-three cents, to Caleb Blake, for aiding, pursuing and arresting a fugitive from justice.

[Approved March 12, 1855.]

Chapter 229.

Resolve in favor of George K. Smith.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to George K. George K. Smith, Smith, of Westbrook, four dollars per month, during the pleasure to. of the legislature, for injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved March 12, 1855.]